

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SUPERINTENDENT OF NEW YORK STATE POLICE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF ARIZONA, MISSOURI, ALABAMA,
ALASKA, ARKANSAS, FLORIDA, GEORGIA,
IDAHO, INDIANA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY,
LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA,
NEBRASKA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NORTH DAKOTA,
OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH,
WEST VIRGINIA, AND WYOMING AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARK BRNOVICH
*Arizona Attorney
General*

JOSEPH A. KANEFIELD
Chief Deputy

BRUNN W. ROYSDEN III
Solicitor General

DREW C. ENSIGN
*Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ANTHONY R. NAPOLITANO
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2005 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 542-5025
Drew.Ensign@azag.gov

ERIC S. SCHMITT
*Missouri Attorney
General*

D. JOHN SAUER
Solicitor General

JEFF JOHNSON
Deputy Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE MISSOURI
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Supreme Court Building
207 West High Street
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-3321
John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional Counsel listed on inside cover)*

Additional Counsel

STEVE MARSHALL
Attorney General
of Alabama

DANIEL CAMERON
Attorney General
of Kentucky

TREG TAYLOR
Attorney General
of Alaska

JEFF LANDRY
Attorney General
of Louisiana

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Attorney General
of Arkansas

LYNN FITCH
Attorney General
of Mississippi

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General
of Florida

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Attorney General
of Montana

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR
Attorney General
of Georgia

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON
Attorney General
of Nebraska

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
of Idaho

JOHN FORMELLA
Attorney General
of New Hampshire

THEODORE E. ROKITA
Attorney General
of Indiana

WAYNE STENEHJEM
Attorney General
of North Dakota

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General
of Kansas

DAVE YOST
Attorney General
of Ohio

DAWN CASH
Acting Attorney General
of Oklahoma

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General
of Texas

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General
of South Carolina

SEAN D. REYES
Attorney General
of Utah

JASON R. RAVNSBORG
Attorney General
of South Dakota

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General
of West Virginia

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General and
Reporter of Tennessee

BRIDGET HILL
Attorney General
of Wyoming

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 I. Empirical Research And The Experience
 Of Other States Demonstrates That New
 York’s Restrictive Licensing Regime Fails
 Constitutional Tailoring.4

 A. Concealed Carry Permit Holders Are
 Overwhelmingly Law-Abiding And
 “Shall Issue” Regimes Do Not
 Increase Crime.....8

 B. Shall-Issue Regimes Do Not Increase
 Crime But Do Increase Victim Safety12

 II. New York’s “Proper Cause” Requirement
 Violates the Original Meaning of the
 Second Amendment by Enacting an
 Effective Total Ban on Carrying Firearms
 in Self-Defense.19

 A. New York’s blanket ban on all forms
 of public carry violates the original
 meaning of the Second Amendment.20

 B. New York’s “proper cause”
 requirement operates in practice as
 an effective total ban on carrying
 outside the home.....25

CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Acosta v. Kelly</i> , No. 101573/04, 2005 WL 6742221 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 5, 2005)	29
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	24, 26
<i>Bailey v. U.S.</i> , 516 U.S. 501 (1995)	5
<i>Bando v. Sullivan</i> , 735 N.Y.S.2d 660 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d 2002)	28
<i>Bernstein v. Police Department of City of New York</i> , 445 N.Y.S.2d 716 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st 1981)	26
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. 90 (1822)	24
<i>Campisi v. Shea</i> , No. 153703/2020, 2020 WL 7230659 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 8, 2020)	3, 26, 27
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	6
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ferrara v. Safir</i> , 723 N.Y.S.2d 655 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st 2001)	28
<i>Fondacaro v. Kelly</i> , 652 N.Y.S.2d 604 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st 1996)	27
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

<i>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections,</i> 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	5
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota,</i> 497 U.S. 417 (1990)	5
<i>In re Bastiani,</i> 881 N.Y.S.2d 591 (N.Y. Cty. Ct. 2008)	28
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester,</i> 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	4, 6, 19, 21
<i>Kaplan v. Bratton,</i> 673 N.Y.S.2d 66 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st 1998)	25, 27
<i>Klenosky v. New York City Police Department,</i> 421 N.E.2d 503 (N.Y. 1981)	4
<i>Klenosky v. New York City Police Department,</i> 428 N.Y.S.2d 256 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st 1980)	4, 26
<i>Knight v. Bratton,</i> 13 N.Y.S.3d 799 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2015).....	27
<i>Martinek v. Kerik,</i> 743 N.Y.S.2d 80 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st 2002)	27
<i>Milo v. Kelly,</i> 621 N.Y.S.2d 322 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st 1995)	27
<i>Moore v. Gallup,</i> 45 N.Y.S.2d 63 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d 1943)	26
<i>Moore v. Gallup,</i> 59 N.E.2d 439 (N.Y. 1944)	26
<i>Moore v. Madigan,</i> 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	6, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Mudrick v. The City of New York</i> , No. 155756/2019, 2020 WL 4586304 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 10, 2020).....	28
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	20
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	3, 23, 24
<i>Peruta v. California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1995 (2017).....	23, 29
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850).....	3, 23
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840)	24
<i>State v. Shoultz</i> , 25 Mo. 128 (1857)	23
<i>Sumowicz v. Kelly</i> , 787 N.Y.S.2d 654 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st 2005)	28
<i>Sumowicz v. Kelly</i> , No. 5104, 2004 WL 5473987 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st June 10, 2004)	28
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	5
<i>Theurer v. Safir</i> , 680 N.Y.S.2d 87 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st 1998)	27
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876)	21
<i>Williams v. Bratton</i> , 656 N.Y.S.2d 626 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st 1997)	19, 20, 25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	8, 21, 24
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 896 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , No. 20-1639 (U.S. May 11, 2021)	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Pa. Const., art. IX, § 21 (1790)	23
U.S. Const. amend. II	19, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 W. & M., ch. 2, § 7, 3 Eng. Stat. at Large 441	22
1 William Blackstone, Commentaries 136 (1765)	22, 29
1 William Blackstone, Commentaries 145–146 (1803)	20, 22
2 Collected Works of James Wilson 1142 (K. Hall & M. Hall eds. 2007)	23
2008 <i>Crime in the U.S.</i> , FBI: UCR, https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s/2008	10
Amy Swearer and Cooper Conway, <i>Debunking the Myth of “Concealed-Carry Killers,”</i> Heritage Foundation (Nov. 5, 2019), https://www.heritage.org/firearms/ commentary/debunking-the-myth- concealed-carry-killers	9, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Carlisle E. Moody, et al., <i>The Impact of Right-to-Carry Laws on Crime: An Exercise in Replication</i> , 4 Rev. of Econ. & Finance 33 (2014).....	14, 15
Charles C. Branas, et al., <i>Investigating the Link Between Gun Possession and Gun Assault</i> , 99 Am. J. Pub. Health 2034 (2009)	18
Clayton E. Cramer & David B. Kopel, “ <i>Shall Issue</i> ”: <i>The New Wave of Concealed Handgun Permit Laws</i> , 62 Tenn. L. Rev. 679 (1995).....	14
Clayton E. Cramer, <i>Violence Policy Center’s Concealed Carry Killers: Less Than It Appears</i> , (June 2012)	11
<i>Concealed Carry Permit Information By State</i> , USA Carry, https://www.usacarry.com/concealed_carry_permit_information.html	7
<i>Concealed Carry Right to Carry</i> , NRA-ILA, n.9, https://www.nraila.org/get-the-facts/right-to-carry-and-concealed-carry/	7
<i>Concealed Carry Killers</i> , Violence Policy Center: Concealed Carry Killers http://concealedcarrykillers.org/ (last updated Dec. 16, 2020).....	8
<i>Crime in the U.S.</i> , FBI: https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s.	13
David B. Kopel, <i>Pretend “Gun-Free” School Zones: A Deadly Legal Fiction</i> , 42 Conn. L. Rev. 515 (2009).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

Eugene Volokh, <i>Implementing the Right To Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytical Framework and a Research Agenda</i> , 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1443, 1515 (2009).....	23
Gary Kleck, <i>Targeting Guns: Firearms and their Control</i> (1997).....	17
Gary Kleck, <i>The Effect of Right-to-Carry Laws on Crime Rates: A Critique of the Research of Donohue et al.</i> (Mar. 23, 2021), https://ssrn.com/abstract=3810840 or http://dx.doi.org/10.2139/ssrn.3810840	15
Howard Fischer, <i>Brewer signs bill allowing concealed weapons without permit</i> , Ariz. Daily Sun (Apr. 17, 2010).	13
Kellan Howell, <i>Murder rates drop as concealed carry permits soar: report</i> , Wash. Times (July 14, 2015).....	13
Larry Arnold, <i>The History of Concealed Carry, 1976-2011</i> , Texas Handgun Association, https://txhga.org/texas-ltc-information/a-history-of-concealed-carry/	7
Mark E. Hamill, et al., <i>State Level Firearm Concealed Carry Legislation and Rates of Homicide and Violent Crime</i> , 228 J. of the Am. Coll. of Surgeons 1 (Jan. 2019)	16
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.20 (1)(f)	25
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

National Research Council, <i>Priorities for Research to Reduce the Threat of Firearm-Related Violence</i> (Nat’l Academies Press 2013), https://doi.org/10.17226/18319	16
Philip J. Cook et. al., <i>Gun Control After Heller: Threats and Sideshows from A Social Welfare Perspective</i> , 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1041 (2009).	9
Robert A. Hahn, Ph.D., et al., <i>First Reports Evaluating the Effectiveness of Strategies for Preventing Violence: Firearms Laws</i> (Oct. 3, 2003) https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/rr5214a2.htm	12
Rosanna Smart, et al., <i>The Science of Gun Policy: A Critical Synthesis of Research Evidence on the Effects of Gun Policies in the United States</i> 300 (2d ed., RAND Corp. 2020)	14
Shane P.D. Jack, Ph.D., et al., <i>Surveillance for Violent Deaths – National Violent Death Reporting System, 27 States, 2015</i> , CDC (Sept. 18, 2018).	11
Va. Gazette (Williamsburg), Aug. 5, 1775, col. 1	22
William English, <i>2021 National Firearms Survey</i> (July 14, 2021), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3887145	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

William English, *The Right to Carry Has Not
Increased Crime* (July 14, 2021),
[https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?
abstract_id=3887151](https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3887151).....15, 16
